

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 24 March 1987

## CONSERVATION BILL

*Proposed Amendments*

Hon. RUSSELL MARSHALL, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

*Clause 15:* To insert, after subclause (1) the following subclause:

(1A) Notwithstanding subsection (1)(a) of this section, the Minister may grant a lease or licence to or in respect of any person intending to use the conservation area concerned for educational, scientific, or health purposes, at a rent or price lower than the market rent or price, or free of charge.

*Clause 16:* To insert, after subclause (2), the following subclause.

(2A) If the Minister and the lessee or licensee concerned cannot agree on an amount of compensation to be paid under subsection (2) of this section, a claim may be made, and if so shall be determined, within the time and in the manner provided by the Public Works Act 1981; and the provisions of that Act, so far as they are applicable and with the necessary modifications, shall apply to claims made under this subsection.

*Clause 18 (4):* To omit the words "(for example botanical, ecological, geological, or zoological)".

*Clause 24 (6):* To omit the words "section 22 of".

*Clause 31:* To insert, after the word "sand" in subclauses (1) and (2), the word ", boulders".

*Clause 32:* To add, as subclause (2), the following subclause:

(2) If the lessee or licensee concerned does not agree with the Minister's assessment of the amount of a contribution payable under subsection (1) of this section, the Minister may make a claim, and if so it shall be determined, within the time and in the manner provided by the Public Works Act 1981 for claims for compensation; and the provisions of that Act, so far as they are applicable and with the necessary modifications, shall apply to claims made under this subsection.

*Clause 38:* To insert in subclause (1) (a), after the word "Enters", the words "or remains in".

To omit from subclause (2) the word "excuses", and substitute the word "excuse".

*Clause 56 (1):* To insert after the word "Act", the words, "not specified in the First Schedule to this Act, or under Part V of the Fisheries Act 1983, ""

*Clause 60:* To omit from subsections (2), (4), and (6) the words "section 22", and substitute the words "section 24".

To omit from *subclause (2)* the expressions "15 to 21, 23, and 24," from *subclause (4)* the expressions "15 to 19, and 21 to 24", and from *subclause (6)*, the expressions "15 to 20, and 22 to 24" and substitute in each case, the expressions "15 to 17, and 18".

*Clause 60B*: To insert, after the words "ecological area", where they first appear, the words "an amenity area, or as a wilderness area".

To omit the words "declare the land to be an ecological area under section 18 of this Act", and substitute the words "under section 18 (1) of this Act, declare the land to be held for any of the purposes specified in that subsection".

*Clause 62*: To insert after *subclause (1)*, the following subclause:

(1A) The Governor-General may, by Order in Council, amend any local or private Act so as to achieve all or any of the following ends:

(a) The substitution of references to the Minister of Conservation for references to the Minister of Agriculture, the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, the Minister of Fisheries, the Minister of Forests, the Minister of Internal Affairs, the Minister of Lands, the Minister of Marine, the Minister of Transport, the Land Settlement Board, or any Commissioner of Crown Lands:

(b) The substitution of references to the Director-General of Conservation for references to the Director-General of Agriculture, the Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries, the Director-General of Forests, the Secretary for Internal Affairs, the Under-Secretary of Internal Affairs, the Director-General of Lands, the Secretary for Marine, the Secretary for Transport, the Land Settlement Board, or any Commissioner of Crown Lands:

(c) The substitution of references to the Department of Conservation for references to the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, the Department of Agriculture, the New Zealand Forest Service, the Department of Internal Affairs, the Marine Department, the Ministry of Transport, the Transport Department, or the Department of Lands and Survey.

To insert, after *subclause (4)*, the following subclauses:

(4A) After the commencement of this Act, the Titi (Muttonbird) Islands Regulations 1978 shall have effect as if made under this Act, and may be amended or revoked accordingly.

(4B) After the commencement of this Act, every reference in—

(a) Any regulation, order, proclamation, notice, rule, notification, certificate, agreement, deed, instrument, application, licence, authority, permit or other document whatsoever made, given, issued, granted, or entered into pursuant to, by, or under the Wildlife Act 1953 or any former corresponding enactment; or

(b) Any protection notice issued pursuant to section 36 of the Historic Places Act 1980; or

(c) Any district anglers notice given pursuant to section 71 of the Fisheries Act 1983;—

to the Minister of, Secretary for, or Department of Internal Affairs shall be read as a reference to the Minister, Director-General, or, as the case may be, Department of Conservation.

*Schedules:* To omit the Schedules, and substitute the following Schedules:

## Section 7

## FIRST SCHEDULE

## OTHER ENACTMENTS ADMINISTERED BY DEPARTMENT

The Canterbury Provincial Buildings Vesting Act 1928  
 The Fisheries Act 1983: Part V  
 The Hauraki Gulf Maritime Park Act 1967  
 The Historic Places Act 1980  
 The Kapiti Island Public Reserve Act 1897  
 The Lake Wanaka Preservation Act 1973  
 The Marine Mammals Protection Act 1978  
 The Marine Reserves Act 1971  
 The Mount Egmont Vesting Act 1978  
 The National Parks Act 1980  
 The Native Plants Protection Act 1934  
 The Nature Conservation Council Act 1962  
 The New Zealand Walkways Act 1975  
 The Queen Elizabeth the Second National Trust Act 1977  
 The Queenstown Reserves Vesting and Empowering Act 1971  
 The Reserves Act 1977  
 The Sand Drift Act 1908  
 The Stewart Island Reserves Empowering Act 1976  
 The Waitangi Endowment Act 1932-33  
 The Waitangi National Trust Board Act 1932  
 The Wild Animal Control Act 1977  
 The Wildlife Act 1953

## Section 62 (1)

SECOND SCHEDULE  
ENACTMENTS AMENDED

Enactment	Amendment
1897, No. 28—The Kapiti Island Public Reserve Act 1897	By omitting from section 2 the words "a Minister of the Crown", and substituting the words "the Minister of Conservation".
1908, No. 169—The Sand Drift Act 1908	By omitting from section 4 the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".
1920, No. 57—The Rotorua Town Lands Act 1920	By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term "Commissioner" the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Auckland Land District", and substituting the words "Director-General of Lands".
1921, No. 12—The Hunter Gift for the Settlement of Discharged Soldiers Act 1921	By omitting from section 7 (2) (a) the words "Commissioner of Crown lands for the time being of the Land District of Hawke's Bay", and substituting the words "Director-General of Lands".
1926, No. 64—The Maori Land Amendment and Maori Land Claims Adjustment Act 1926	By omitting from section 14 (4) (d) the words "Under-Secretary of Internal Affairs", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation". By omitting from section 14 (6) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".
1928, No. 38—The Canterbury Provincial Buildings Vesting Act 1928	By omitting from sections 3 (a), 7 (3) (as amended by section 6 (3) of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1971), and 12 (3) the word "Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
1932-33, No. 44—The Waitangi Endowment Act 1932-33	<p>By omitting from section 5 (4) (b) (v) (as substituted by section 8 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1976) the words "Lands and Survey", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing the proviso to section 2.</p> <p>By repealing section 3, and substituting the following section:</p> <p><b>"3. Power to enter into management agreements—</b>(1) Subject to subsection (2) of this section, for the more effectual carrying out of the said trusts, the Minister of Conservation may enter into an agreement with the New Zealand Forestry Corporation Limited or, after consultation with the Waitangi National Trust Board, with any other person or body, for the New Zealand Forestry Corporation Limited, or that person or body, to manage, on behalf of the Crown, afforestation and silvicultural operations upon the said lands, subject to the requirements of the trust described in section 2 of this Act.</p> <p>(2) It shall not be incumbent upon the Minister of Conservation so to administer the management of the said lands as would be necessary if the sole purpose of the said trust were the management of the said lands as a source of revenue; but regard shall be had to the obligation imposed by section 2 of this Act by maintaining the said lands as a scenic background for the lands of the Waitangi National Trust."</p>
1937, No. 27—The Petroleum Act 1937	<p>By omitting from section 5 the word "Forests" (as substituted by section 3 (3) of the Forests Act 1949), and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 4 (2) (a) (as substituted in section 3 of the Petroleum Amendment Act 1982) the words "Minister of Transport", and substituting the words "person who is, in relation to the area of territorial sea or continental shelf concerned, the Minister within the meaning of section 2 (1A) of the Harbours Act 1950".</p> <p>By repealing section 29 (1) (f) (as substituted by section 3 of the Petroleum Amendment Act 1975).</p> <p>By inserting in section 29 (1) (as so substituted), after paragraph (g), the following paragraph:</p> <p>"(ga) Land that is a conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987."</p> <p>By omitting from section 29 (6) (as so substituted) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 74 (as substituted by section 7 (1) of the Petroleum Amendment Act (No. 2) 1980), after subsection (4), the following subsection:</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
1938, No. 17—The Maori Housing Amendment Act 1938	<p>“(4A) Before entering any conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1937, any person authorised as aforesaid to enter it shall give notice of intention to do so to the Minister of Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 4 (3) (as added by section 14 (2) of the Maori Purposes Act 1961) and 23 (5) the words “Land Settlement Board” (in the latter case, as substituted by section 39 (9) of the Statutes Amendment Act 1941), and substituting, in each case, the words “Director-General of Lands”.</p>
1948, No. 64—The Land Act 1948	<p>By repealing section 23 (2).</p> <p>By omitting from section 26, in both places where they appear, the words “Commissioner or any officer”, and substituting, in each case, the words “Director-General of Lands or any person”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 26 (2) the words “Commissioner or that officer”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Lands or any person so authorised”.</p> <p>By inserting in section 58 (1) after the word “Minister”, in both places where it appears, the words “of Conservation”.</p> <p>By inserting in subsections (1) and (6) of section 167, after the word “Minister” (in the case of subsection (1), where it first appears) the words “of Conservation”.</p>
1950, No. 334—The Harbours Act 1950	<p>By inserting in section 2 (1), after the definition of the term “debentures”, the following definition:</p> <p>“ ‘Director-General’ means the Director-General of Conservation.”</p> <p>By inserting in the definition of the term “harbour light” in section 2 (1), after the word “Minister”, the words “of Transport”.</p> <p>By inserting in section 2 (1), after the definition of the term “pilot boat”, the following definition:</p> <p>“ ‘Port boundaries’ means boundaries for the time being defined under section 5a of this Act.”</p> <p>By repealing the definitions in section 2 (1) of the terms “Minister” and “Secretary”.</p> <p>By inserting in section 2, after subsection (1), the following subsection:</p> <p>“(1A) In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,—</p> <p>“ ‘Minister’, when not immediately followed by the words ‘of Conservation’ or ‘of Transport’, means—</p> <p>“(a) The Minister of Transport, if it relates to any power, function, duty, or authority, exercised, had, or performed, in relation to any area within port boundaries; and</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>“(b) The Minister of Conservation, in every other case; and</p> <p>“Secretary’, when not immediately followed by the words ‘for Transport’, means—</p> <p>“(a) The Secretary for Transport (and includes his deputy), if it relates to any power, function, duty, or authority, exercised, had, or performed, in relation to any area within port boundaries; and</p> <p>“(b) The Director-General, in every other case.”</p> <p>By inserting in sections 3 (1), 8A (10A), 8A (13), 15 (3), 15 (4), 19 (3), 27, 29, 30 (2), 30 (3), 30 (6), 33 (2), 36 (1A), 45 (3), 113, 126, 139 (1), 147 (1), 148 (1), 190 (3), 197, 211 (1), and 241 (1), after the expression “Governor-General”, the words “on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport”.</p> <p>By inserting, after section 5, the following section:</p> <p>“5A. Port boundaries—(1) For the purpose of defining the jurisdiction under this Act of the Minister of Conservation and Director-General of Conservation and the Minister of Transport and Secretary for Transport, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council made on the recommendation of the Ministers jointly, define the boundaries of any port, and may similarly amend or revoke any Order in Council made under this section.</p> <p>“(2) Plans of every port boundary defined under subsection (1) of this section shall be held, and available for public inspection, at the offices of the Secretary for Transport and the Director-General of Conservation.”</p> <p>By inserting in sections 8A (1), 8A (10A), 8A (13), 165 (1), 165 (10), and 165 (10A), after the expression “Governor-General”, the words “on the recommendation of the Minister of Conservation”.</p> <p>By inserting in sections 5 (1), 6 (1), 6 (4), 7, 51 (2), 99 (1) (b), 113, 116, 140 (3), 142A (2), 143, 143A, 143C, 145, 171 (1) (a), 172 (2), 172 (3), 172 (4), 202 (2), 203 (1), 203 (2), 204, 205 (1), 206 (1), 206 (2), 208 (1) (f), 214A (1A), 214A (3), 214A (5), 215 (5), 215 (6), 216 (3), 216 (5), 218 (1), 218 (2), 219, 225, 232 (50), 232 (50A), 234, 240 (2), 241 (1) (b), 241 (1) (j), 241A (1) (b), 241A (1) (bb), and 241A (3), after the word “Minister”, wherever it appears, the words “of Transport”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 8A (3) and 164 (c) the word “Minister”, and substituting the words “Ministers of Conservation and Transport jointly”.</p>

7  
SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>By omitting from section 8A(12)(iv) (as substituted by section 80(1) of the National Parks Act 1980) the word "Lands" and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 8A(12)(vii) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Land district in which the public reserve is situated", and, substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 138 the words "Land Settlement Board" (where they secondly appear) and "Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Lands".</p> <p>By repealing section 146A(2) (as substituted by section 4 of the Harbours Amendment Act 1980), and substituting the following subsections:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(2) No licence, permit, or other authority shall be granted under any enactment other than this Act, the Petroleum Act 1937, or the Iron and Steel Industry Act 1959, for the removal of any material specified in subsection (1) of this section from any area of a kind described in that subsection without the consent of—</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">“(a) The Minister of Transport, given after consultation with the Minister of Conservation, where the material is to be removed from within port boundaries only:</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">“(b) Subject to subsection (2A) of this section, the Minister of Conservation, with the approval of the Minister of Transport, where the material is to be removed from outside port boundaries only:</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">“(c) The Ministers of Conservation and Transport jointly, in every other case.</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(2A) The Minister of Transport shall give, either unconditionally or subject to any conditions the Minister thinks fit, approval under subsection (2)(b) of this section if satisfied that the proposal concerned will not unduly interfere with or restrict any public right of navigation; but shall otherwise withhold approval.</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(2B) Any consent under subsection (2) of this section may be granted subject to any condition the Minister or Ministers concerned think necessary for the protection of any land from erosion or other damage, or for the preservation of aquatic life.”</p> <p>By repealing section 162(1) (as substituted by section 32(1) of the Harbours Amendment Act 1977), and substituting the following subsections:</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>“(1) Any land to which this section applies may be licensed to be used or occupied for a term not exceeding 14 years for any of the purposes mentioned in section 156 of this Act, or for the erection and use of any kind of structure, or for the use of any structure erected, undertaken, or constructed on, in, over, through, or across it—</p> <p>“(a) By the Minister of Transport, after consultation with the Minister of Conservation, where the land is entirely within port boundaries:</p> <p>“(b) Subject to subsection (1A) of this section, by the Minister of Conservation, with the approval of the Minister of Transport, where the land is entirely outside port boundaries:</p> <p>“(c) By the Ministers of Conservation and Transport jointly, in every other case.</p> <p>“(1A) The Minister of Transport shall give, either unconditionally or subject to any conditions the Minister thinks fit, approval under subsection (1) (b) of this section if satisfied that the proposal concerned will not unduly interfere with or restrict any public right of navigation; but shall otherwise withhold approval.”</p> <p>By inserting in section 165, after subsection (3), the following subsection:</p> <p>“(3A) In circumstances where the word ‘Minister’ in paragraph (a) or paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of this section means the Minister of Conservation, the Minister of Conservation shall not take any action under that paragraph in relation to the convenience of shipping without the approval of the Minister of Transport.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 165 (10) (b) (as substituted by section 33 (a) of the Harbours Amendment Act 1977) the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district in which the public reserve is situated”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Conservation”.</p> <p>By inserting in section 175 (as substituted by section 13 (1) of the Harbours Amendment Act 1968), after subsection (2), the following subsection:</p> <p>“(2A) No Order in Council shall be made under subsection (2) of this section except on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport; and no such recommendation shall be made unless the Minister of Transport is satisfied that the reclamation concerned will not unduly interfere with or restrict any public right of navigation.”</p> <p>By repealing paragraphs (a) and (b) of the said section 175 (3), and substituting the following paragraphs:</p>



SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>“(a) The Order in Council is made on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport, after consultation with the Minister of Conservation, when the proposed reclamation is entirely within port boundaries:</p> <p>“(b) The Order in Council is made on the recommendation of the Ministers of Conservation and Transport jointly in every other case;—”.</p> <p>By inserting in the said section 175, after subsection (3), the following subsection:</p> <p>“(3A) The Minister of Transport shall not make a recommendation under subsection (3) of this section unless satisfied that the reclamation concerned will not unduly interfere with or restrict any public right of navigation; and the Minister of Conservation shall not make such a recommendation unless satisfied that the reclamation concerned will not interfere with or adversely affect the interest of the public.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 175B (3) (as substituted by section 38 (1) of the Harbours Amendment Act 1977) the words “duplicate at the Regional Office of the Ministry of Transport nearest to the area proposed to be reclaimed;”, and substituting the words “duplicates at the Regional Offices of the Department of Conservation and Ministry of Transport respectively nearest the area proposed to be reclaimed; and each”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 178 (a) and 180 the words “Ministry of Transport” (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Transport Amendment Act 1972), and substituting the word “Secretary”.</p> <p>By adding to section 178, as subsection (2), the following subsection:</p> <p>“(2) The Minister of Conservation shall not give an approval under paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section except with the approval of the Minister of Transport; the Minister of Transport shall not give an approval under that paragraph or this subsection unless satisfied that the proposed work concerned will not unduly interfere with or restrict any public right of navigation; and the Minister of Conservation shall not give an approval under that paragraph unless satisfied that the work will not unduly interfere with or adversely affect the interest of the public.”</p> <p>By inserting in section 208 (1) (e), after the word “Minister” where it first appears, the words “of Transport, after consultation with the Minister of Conservation”; and after the word “Minister” where it secondly appears, the words “of Transport”.</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>By inserting in section 232 (17), after the word "Transport" (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Transport Amendment Act 1972), the words ", of the Department of Conservation,".</p> <p>By omitting from section 232A (1) (cb) (as inserted by section 65 of the Harbours Amendment Act 1977) the words "a Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting the words "the Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in sections 238 (1), 241A (1), and 241B (1), after the expression "Governor-General", the words "on the recommendation of the Minister of Conservation, made after consultation with the Minister of Transport".</p> <p>By inserting in section 241B (1) (a) (iii) (as inserted by section 71 of the Harbours Amendment Act 1977), after the word "Minister", the words "of Conservation or the Director-General of Conservation, after consultation with the Minister of Transport".</p> <p>By inserting in section 241C (2) (as inserted by section 71 of the Harbours Amendment Act 1977), after the word "Minister", the words "of Transport, after consultation with the Minister of Conservation,".</p> <p>By inserting in sections 244A (1), 244A (2), and 244A (3) (as inserted by section 2 of the Harbours Amendment Act 1975), after the word "Minister", wherever it appears, the words "of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 257, after the word "Fisheries" (as substituted by section 3 (6) (b) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972), the words ", officers of the Department of Conservation".</p>
<p>1952, No. 34—The Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Act 1952</p>	<p>By omitting from sections 23 (3) (i) and 35, the words "Land Settlement Board" (in the latter case, where they first appear), and substituting, in each case, the words "Department of Lands or the Land Corporation Limited, as the case requires,".</p> <p>By omitting from subsections (1) and (2) of section 35 (in the former case, where they secondly appear) the words "Land Settlement Board", and substituting the words "said department or corporation".</p>
<p>1952, No. 52—The Land Transfer Act 1952</p>	<p>By omitting from sections 50 (a), 53 (2), and 53 (4) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands", from section 53 (1) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the District of Canterbury", and from sections 90A (2), 90A (3), and 90E (1) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district in which the land is situated", and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Lands".</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
1953, No. 7—The Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Act 1953	By omitting from section 129 (2) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands of the Land district where the reserve is situate", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".
	By omitting from section 3 (2) (as substituted by section 3 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) the word "Acts", and substituting the word "enactments".
	By omitting from the Schedule (as substituted by section 4 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) the item "The Fisheries Act 1908", and substituting the item "The Fisheries Act 1983 (with the exception of Part V)".
1953, No. 31—The Wildlife Act 1953	By omitting from the Schedule the items "The Marine Mammals Protection Act 1978" and "The Marine Reserves Act 1971".
	By inserting in section 2 (1), after the definition of the term "Department", the following definition: " 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation: "
	By repealing the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "Secretary".
	By omitting, wherever it appears, the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".
	By omitting, wherever they appear, the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".
	By repealing paragraph (b) of section 9 (1), and substituting the following paragraph: "(b) A conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987 and any foreshore adjacent to any such area and required for a wildlife sanctuary shall be reserved as such pursuant to section 18 of that Act, and thereupon shall be subject to the provisions of this Act relating to sanctuaries, but otherwise shall be subject to that Act: "
	By repealing section 9 (1) (d).
	By omitting from section 14 (1) the words "Land Act 1948", and substituting the words "Conservation Act 1987".
	By omitting from section 14 (1) the words "the Forests Act 1949,".
	By repealing section 14 (1) (c).
	By repealing paragraph (e) of section 14 (1), and substituting the following paragraph:

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*  
 ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1953, No. 94—The Maori            Affairs Act 1953</p>	<p>“(e) A conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987 and any foreshore adjacent to any such area, required for a wildlife refuge shall be reserved as such pursuant to section 18 of that Act, and thereupon shall be subject to any or all of the provisions of this Act relating to wildlife refuges, but otherwise shall be subject to the Reserves Act 1977.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 14A (1) the words “Land Act 1948”, and substituting the words “Conservation Act 1987”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 14A (1) the words “Forests Act 1949”.</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (e) of section 14A (1), and substituting the following paragraph:            “(e) A conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987, and any foreshore adjacent to any such area, required for a wildlife management reserve shall be reserved as such pursuant to section 18 of that Act, and thereupon shall be subject to the provisions of this Act relating to wildlife management reserves, but otherwise shall be subject to that Act.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 14B (7) the words “Crown Land”, and substituting the words “land of the Crown”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 21 (2) (a) the words “appropriate Commissioner of Crown Lands”, and substituting the expression “Director-General”.</p> <p>By omitting from the Ninth Schedule the items “The Land Act 1948” and “The Forests Act 1949”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 182 (1) and 367 (3) the words “Land Settlement Board”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Lands”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 376A (1) (b) (as inserted by section 30 of the Maori Affairs Amendment Act 1962) the word “Forests”, and substituting the word “Forestry”.</p> <p>By repealing section 380 (1) (as substituted by section 11 of the Maori Purposes Act 1960 and amended by section 4 (4) of the Maori Purposes Act 1982), and substituting the following subsection:</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>“(1) Where it is agreed between the Board of Maori Affairs and the Director-General of Lands that the development and improvement of any land subject to this Part of this Act should be carried out under the control of the Department of Lands, the Director-General, subject to such terms and conditions as may be agreed between the Director-General and the Board, may develop and improve the land, and may for that purpose expend out of the Consolidated Account any amount the Minister of Lands thinks expedient.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 410, in both places where it appears, the word “Lands”, and substituting, in each case, the words “Survey and Land Information”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 418 (2) (b) the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands for the district in which the land is situated”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Lands”.</p>
1954 No. 58—The Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1954	By omitting from section 10 (2) (a) (as substituted by section 2 (1) of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1975) the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Land District of Wellington”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Conservation”.
1955, No. 38—The Maori Reserved Land Act 1955	By omitting from section 87 (3) the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.
1956, No. 53—The Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1956	By omitting from section 18 (7) the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”,
	By omitting from section 18 (8) (d) the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Land District of Wellington”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Conservation”.
1960, No. 120—The Maori Purposes Act 1960	By repealing section 11.
1962, No. 24—The Nature Conservation Council Act 1962	By omitting from the definition “Minister” the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.
	By omitting from section 10 the words “Lands appointed under the Land Act 1948”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.
1962, No. 48—The Mining Tenures Registration Act 1962	By omitting from the definitions in section 2 (1) of the terms “Commissioner” and “Commissioner of Crown Lands”, the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district within which any land to be dealt with or affected is situated”, and substituting the words, “Director-General of Lands”.

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
1963, No. 23—The Manapouri-Te Anau Development Act 1963	<p>By omitting the words "Land Settlement Board", wherever they appear, and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Lands".</p> <p>By omitting the words "and Survey", wherever they appear.</p> <p>By omitting from section 4A (as inserted by section 2 (1) of the Manapouri-Te Anau Development Amendment Act 1981) the words "for the Environment", and substituting the words "of Conservation".</p>
1967, No. 131—The Hauraki Gulf Maritime Park Act 1967	<p>By omitting from section 5 the word "Lands" and the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 4 (2) (a) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (a) of section 5 (1), and substituting the following paragraph:  "(a) The Director-General of Conservation or a nominee."</p> <p>By omitting from subsections (1) and (3) of section 6 the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Conservation or a nominee".</p> <p>By repealing subsections (6) and (7) of section 7.</p> <p>By omitting from section 10 (2) the words "by the Land Settlement Board".</p> <p>By omitting from section 19 (3) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p>
1967, No. 135—The Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967	<p>By omitting from section 5 (1) (c) (viii) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 5 (1) (ix) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the words "Recreation and Sport, the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 5 (1) (x) the word "Fisheries", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing the first proviso to section 21 (3), and substituting the following proviso:  "Provided that, where the damming, diversion, taking, or discharge is to be on any conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987 or within the boundaries of a National Park or a public reserve, or will affect the quantity or quality of the water in any river or stream where it is within or adjoining any conservation area or National Park or public reserve, the Board shall, before making any such grant, consult the Minister of Conservation or in the case of a public reserve, the administering body."</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1967, No. 147—The Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967</p>	<p>By omitting from subsections (1) and (2) of section 22 the word "Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from the first proviso to section 24H (3) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from the second proviso to section 24H (3) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 24H (4) the words "Lands or the Minister of Internal Affairs" and "Lands or the Minister of Internal Affairs, as the case may be," and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 4 (2) (c) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing section 31 (1A) (as inserted by section 5 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Amendment Act 1974), and substituting the following subsection:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">"(1A) If, in the Minister's opinion, the district of any Board includes large areas of land that is a conservation area (within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987), an additional member of the Board, to represent the Department of Conservation, may be appointed by the Minister, on the recommendation of the Council given after consultation with the Board concerned."</p>
<p>1971, No. 15—The Marine Reserves Act 1971</p>	<p>By omitting from section 2 the definitions of the terms "Department" and "Director-General" (as inserted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972), and substituting the following definitions:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">" 'Department' means the Department of Conservation:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">" 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By omitting from section 2 the definition of the term "Minister" (as amended by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1971), and substituting the following definition:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">" 'Minister' means the Minister of Conservation."</p> <p>By omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "or the Director-General of Lands".</p> <p>By omitting from section 5 (1) (d) (i) the words "or any land reserved from sale or other disposition pursuant to section 58 of the Land Act 1948 or the corresponding provisions of any former Act", and substituting the words "or any marginal strip within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987".</p> <p>By adding to section 5 (1) (d) the following subparagraph:</p>

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## ENACTMENTS AMENDED—continued

Enactment	Amendment
1971, No. 25—The Mining Act 1971	<p>“(v) The Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 5 (9) the words “Minister of Transport concurs” (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972), and substituting the words “Ministers of Transport and Fisheries concur”.</p> <p>By adding to section 7 (2) the following paragraph: “(c) One member, being an officer of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.”</p> <p>By repealing the definition in section 5 (1) of the term “Commissioner of Crown Lands”, and substituting the following definitions: “ ‘Commissioner of Crown Lands’ means the Director-General of Lands: “ ‘Conservation area’ has the same meaning as in section 2 (1) of the Conservation Act 1987.”</p> <p>By inserting in section 24 (1), after paragraph (a), the following paragraph: “(aa) With the concurrence of the Minister of Conservation set apart for mining purposes exclusively, or for any specified mining purpose exclusively, any conservation area; and”.</p> <p>By adding to section 24 (1) (b) the words “(not being a conservation area)”.</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (c) of section 26 (2), and substituting the following paragraph: “(c) Any conservation area.”</p> <p>By omitting from the proviso to section 26 (4) (as substituted by section 2 (1) of the Mining Amendment Act 1978) the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from the proviso to section 26 (5) (as added by section 2 (2) of the Mining Amendment Act 1978) the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing subsection (10) of section 26, and substituting the following subsection: “(10) Nothing in this section shall authorise the felling or removal of timber on or from any conservation area.”</p> <p>By inserting in subsections (1) and (2) of section 27, after the word “Fisheries” (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Transport Amendment Act 1972), the words “and the Minister of Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from subsection (2) (a) of section 103B (as inserted by section 25 (1) of the Mining Amendment Act 1981) the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district in which that land is situated”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Conservation or, as the case may be, the Director-General of Lands”.</p>



## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## ENACTMENTS AMENDED—continued

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1971, No. 29—The Marine Farming Act 1971</p>	<p>By omitting from subsection (3) of section 103B (as inserted as aforesaid) the words "a Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting the words "the Director-General of Conservation or, as the case may be, the Director-General of Lands".</p> <p>By repealing section 112 (4) (as substituted by section 31 (3) of the Mining Amendment Act 1981), and substituting the following subsection:</p> <p>"(4) No person shall, for the purposes specified in subsection (1) or subsection (2) of this section, enter on any conservation area, or any wildlife refuge, wildlife management reserve, or wildlife sanctuary within the meaning of the Wildlife Act 1953, or any National Park or public reserve without the written consent of the Director-General of Conservation, whose consent shall not unreasonably or arbitrarily be withheld."</p> <p>By omitting from section 224, in both places where it occurs, the word "Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from paragraph (a) of section 3 (5) (as added by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) the word "Transport", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By adding to paragraph (b) of the said section 3 (5) the words "and the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By adding to section 5 (2) (a) the words "and the Director-General of Conservation". By adding to section 6 (3) the following paragraph:</p> <p>"(g) The Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By inserting in section 13 (5), before paragraph (b), the following paragraph:</p> <p>"(cd) The Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By omitting from paragraph (a) of section 13 (9) (as added by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) the word "Transport", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By adding to paragraph (b) of the said section 13 (9) the words "and the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 14E (1) (as inserted by section 6 of the Marine Farming Amendment Act 1975), after the word "Transport" the words "and the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (c) of section 22 (2), and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p>"(c) The Director-General of Conservation."</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>By omitting from paragraph (a) of section 28 (3) (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) the word "Transport", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By adding to paragraph (b) of the said section 28 (3) the words "and the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 28 (5) the word "Transport" (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) where it first appears, and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 28 (5), after the word "Transport" (as so substituted) where it secondly appears, the words "and the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 29 (3), before paragraph (b), the following paragraph:  "(ab) The Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By inserting in section 30 (2) and section 31 (2) after the word "Wellington" (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972) where it secondly appears, the words "and the head office of the Department of Conservation at Wellington".</p> <p>By inserting in section 47 (1), after the word "fisheries" (as substituted by section 6 (1) of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972), the words ", the Minister of Conservation,".</p>
1971, No. 141—The Reserves and Other Lands Disposed Act 1971	By omitting from the preamble to section 6 the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".
1971, No. 111— <i>Local</i> —The Queenstown Reserves Vesting and Empowering Act 1971	By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term "Minister" the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".
1972, No. 3—The Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Amendment Act 1972	By repealing so much of the Second Schedule as relates to any of sections 2, 4, 12, 17, and 22 of the Marine Reserves Act 1971 or to the omission from section 5 of that Act of the words "Secretary for Marine", and the substitution of the word "Director-General".
1972, No. 4—The Ministry of Transport Amendment Act 1972	By repealing so much of the First Schedule as relates to the definitions in section 2 (1) of the Harbours Act 1950 of the terms "Minister" and "Secretary".
1973, No. 107—The Lake Wanaka Preservation Act 1973	By omitting from sections 5, 8, and 11 the words "for the Environment" in each place where they occur, and substituting, in each case, the words "of Conservation".

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
1974, No. 62—The Agricultural Pests Destruction Amendment Act 1974	<p>By omitting from section 9 (2) the words "Minister of Lands", and "Director-General of Lands", and substituting, respectively, the words "Minister of Conservation" and "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing section 5 (1).</p>
1974, No. 66—The Local Government Act 1974	<p>By omitting from sections 289 (1) and 290 the word "Lands" wherever it occurs, and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (b) of section 306 (7), and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">“(b) The land shall thereupon be deemed to be subject to the Land Transfer Act 1952 and a certificate of title for the land may be issued by the District Land Registrar in the name of Her Majesty the Queen on the request of—</p> <p style="padding-left: 4em;">“(i) The Director-General of Conservation, if the land is a conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987; or</p> <p style="padding-left: 4em;">“(ii) The Director-General of Lands, in every other case,— as if section 16 of the Land Transfer Act 1952 applied.”</p>
1975, No. 31—The New Zealand Walkways Act 1975	<p>By omitting from the proviso to section 345 (3) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing the definitions in section 2 of the terms "Commissioner of Crown Lands", "Conservancy", and "Conservator of Forests".</p> <p>By omitting from the definition of the term "Minister" in section 2 the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 2, after the definition of the term "controlling authority", the following definition:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">“ ‘Director-General’ means the Director-General of Conservation.”</p> <p>By repealing section 4 (2) (b).</p> <p>By omitting from section 7 (1) the words "of Lands", in both places where they occur.</p> <p>By repealing section 7 (2).</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (d) of section 13 (1), and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">“(d) Any officer of those bodies or any officer of the Department of Conservation.”</p> <p>By repealing paragraphs (a) and (b) of section 14 (2), and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">“(a) The Director-General, or a nominee, who shall be the Chairman.”</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>By omitting from section 17 (1) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands", in both places where they appear, and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General or a nominee".</p> <p>By repealing section 17 (2).</p> <p>By omitting from section 22 (1) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district in which the land is situated", and substituting the word "Director-General".</p> <p>By omitting from subsections (2) and (3) of section 22 the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Director-General".</p> <p>By omitting from sections 22 (4), 30, 31 (1), 34 (2), and 34 (3) the words "to the services of Vote Lands and Survey".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (b) of section 43 (1), and substituting the following paragraph:  "(b) The Director-General."</p> <p>By omitting from sections 43 (4) and 48 the words "Lands and Survey", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 47 (4) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting the word "Director-General".</p> <p>By omitting from section 48 the words "of Lands".</p>
1975, No. 42—The Fire Service Act 1975	By omitting from sections 46a (4) and 46c (3) (as inserted by section 4 of the Fire Service Amendment Act 1986) the word "Forests", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".
1977, No. 52—The Forest and Rural Fires Act 1977	<p>By repealing the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "Conservator of Forests", and substituting the following definition.  " 'Conservation area' has the same meaning as in the Conservation Act 1987."</p> <p>By omitting from paragraph (a) of the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "Fire Authority", and from section 38 (6) the word "Forests", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in paragraphs (c) and (d) of the said definition of the term "Fire Authority", and in the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "fire safety margin", and in sections 7 (1), 11, 13 (3), 14 (5) (a), 14 (5) (b), 21 (3), 27 (4), and 40 (2), after the word "Minister", wherever it appears, the words "of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from paragraph (b) of the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "open air", the words "relevant Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (a) of the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "State area", and substituting the following paragraph:</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1977, No. 66—The Reserves Act 1977</p>	<p>“(a) Any conservation area; and”.</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (h) of the said definition of the term “State area”, and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p>“(h) Any conservation area for the time being expressly excluded from any State area by notice published in the <i>Gazette</i> by the Director-General of Conservation; or”.</p> <p>By inserting in sections 11 and 15, after the expression “Director-General”, the words “of Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 13 (3) the words “Forest Officer under the Forests Act 1949”, and substituting the words “warranted officer appointed under section 53 (1) of the Conservation Act 1987”.</p> <p>By omitting from paragraphs (a) (ii) and (b) (ii) of section 23 (1) the words “or an authority or permit under the Forests Act 1949”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 27 (4) the words “State forests”, and substituting the words “conservation areas”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 (1) of the term “Administering body” the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing the definition of the term “Commissioner” in section 2 (1), and substituting the following definition:</p> <p>“‘Commissioner’, in relation to any reserve, means an officer designated by the Director-General for the purposes of this Act.”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition of the term “Department” in section 2 (1) the words “Lands and Survey”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing the definition of the term “Director-General” in section 2 (1), and substituting the following definition:</p> <p>“‘Director-General’ means the Director-General of Conservation.”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition of the term “Minister” in section 2 (1) the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 3 the words “Lands and Survey”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 22 (3), 62 (3), 62 (4), 72 (3), 78 (2), 78 (3), 101 (1) (c), 105 (b), 122 (1) (a), and 124 (1) (a) the word “Lands”, and substituting, in each case, the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing the proviso to section 77 (1), and substituting the following proviso:</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1977, No. 102—The Queen Elizabeth the Second National Trust Act 1977</p>	<p>“Provided that in the case of a Crown lease the consent of the Minister or the Minister of Lands, as the case may be, shall be required, and that Minister may give consent subject to the inclusion of any condition in the covenant or conditions, and may agree to a reduction in rent if, having regard to the basis for fixing the rent, it appears fair and equitable to do so.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 95 (2) (a) the words “delivered to the Secretary for Internal Affairs and”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 95 (2) (b) and section 95 (3) (b) the words “of Lands”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 95 (4) (a) the words “Secretary for Internal Affairs”, and substituting the expression “Director-General”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term “Minister” the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing paragraphs (a) to (d) of section 9 (5), and substituting the following paragraphs:</p> <p>“(a) The Director-General of Conservation;</p> <p>“(c) The Secretary for the Environment;”.</p> <p>By repealing subsection (3) of section 22, and substituting the following subsection:</p> <p>“(3) In the case of a Crown lease, the consent of the Minister or the Land Settlement Board, as the case may be, shall be required to the execution of the covenant; and the Minister or Board may consent subject to the inclusion of any conditions in the open space covenant, and may agree to a reduction in rent if, having regard to the basis for fixing the rent, it appears fair and equitable to do so.”</p>
<p>1977, No. 111—The Wild Animal Control Act 1977</p>	<p>By repealing the definitions in section 2 of the terms “Conservancy”, “Conservator”, “Director-General”, “Forest Officer”, “Forest Service”, and “Minister”.</p> <p>By inserting in section 2, in their appropriate alphabetical order, the following definitions:</p> <p>“‘Department’ means the Department of Conservation:</p> <p>“‘Director-General’ means the Director-General of Conservation:</p> <p>“‘Warranted officer’ has the same meaning as in the Conservation Act 1987.”.</p> <p>By omitting the expressions “Director-General of Forests”, “Forest Officer”, “Forest Service”, and “Minister of Forests”, wherever they appear, and substituting, respectively, the expressions “Director-General”, “warranted officer”, “Department”, and “Minister”.</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term "licence" the words "of Forests or a Conservator of Forests or a Forest Officer, as is appropriate".</p> <p>By adding to section 2, as subsection (2), the following subsection:</p> <p>"(2) Every reference in any regulations made under this Act to the Director-General of Forests, a Forest Officer, the Forest Service, the Minister of Forests, or State forest land, shall be read, respectively, as a reference to the Director-General, a warranted officer, the Department, the Minister of Conservation, or a conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987."</p> <p>By repealing section 10 (2).</p> <p>By repealing the proviso to section 21 (7).</p> <p>By repealing subsection (3) of section 23, and substituting the following subsection:</p> <p>"(3) Any plans and descriptions issued under the foregoing provisions of this section may be inspected at offices of the Department or at a National Park or Maritime Park Headquarters as is appropriate."</p>
1977, No. 121—The Town and Country Planning Act 1977	By inserting in sections 96 (1), 96 (2), 96 (3), 98 (1), 98 (3), 103 (1), and 109 (6), after the word "Minister" where it first appears, the words "the Minister of Conservation,".
1978, No. 15—The Noxious Plants Act 1978	By inserting in the definition of the term "Crown land" in section 4 (1), after the expression "1977", the words "all land that is a conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987".
	By omitting from section 5 (1) (f) and section 5 (4) the word "Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".
	By omitting from section 22 (2) (b) the words "The Commissioner of Crown Lands (or his nominee) for each land district or part thereof", and substituting the words "An officer of the Department of Conservation, nominated by the Director-General of Conservation,".
	By omitting from section 25 (1) (g) the words "Lands and Survey", and substituting the word "Conservation".
	By omitting from section 61 (3) (e) the words "Lands and Survey", and substituting the word "Conservation".
1978, No. 38—The Mount Egmont Vesting Act 1978	By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term "Minister" the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".
1978, No. 50—The Fencing Act 1978	By repealing paragraph (d) of section 3 (1), and substituting the following paragraph: <p>"(d) Land that is a marginal strip within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987."</p>
1978, No. 80—The Marine Mammals Protection Act 1978	By repealing the definitions of the terms "Director-General", "Inspector of Sea Fishing", and "Registrar" in section 2 (1).

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>By inserting in section 2 (1), in their appropriate alphabetical order, the following definitions:</p> <p>“‘Director-General’ means the Director-General of Conservation:</p> <p>“‘Warranted officer’ has the same meaning as in the Conservation Act 1987.”</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 (1) of the term “Minister” the word “Fisheries”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing section 4 (4).</p> <p>By omitting from sections 5 (a), 16 (1) (a), 16 (1) (b), 16 (2), and 18 (1) (a) the words “a Registrar or Inspector of Sea Fishing”, and substituting the words “the Director-General or an officer”:</p> <p>By omitting from sections 5 (b), 18 (1) (c), and 18 (2) the words “Inspector of Sea Fishing”, and substituting, in each case, the word “officer”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 5 (b), 23 (1) (b), 23 (1) (c), and 29 (2), in each place where they appear, the words “Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries”, and substituting, in each case, the words “Department of Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 11 (1) the words “Every Inspector of Sea Fishing”, and substituting the words “Every warranted officer, and every Fisheries Officer appointed under section 76 of the Fisheries Act 1983”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 11 (7) the words “Inspector of Sea Fishing has in relation to supervising, administering, and enforcing the provisions of Part I and Part III of the Fisheries Act 1908”, and substituting the words “warranted officer has in relation to supervising, administering, and enforcing the provisions of the Conservation Act 1987”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 11 (8) the words “fishery officer pursuant to the Fisheries Act 1908”, and substituting the words “warranted officer”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 11 (10) the words “or section 4 of the Fisheries Act 1908”, and substituting the words “or section 38 of the Conservation Act 1987 or section 76 of the Fisheries Act 1983”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 13 (1) the words “Fisheries Act 1908”, and substituting the words “Conservation Act 1987”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 21 (6) the word “Ministry”, and substituting the word “Department”.</p> <p>By repealing so much of the Schedule as relates to the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Act 1953.</p>



SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*  
ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
1979, No. 21—The Coal Mines Act 1979	<p>By inserting in section 2 (1), after the definition of the term "coal mining right", the following definition: " 'Conservation area' has the same meaning as in the Conservation Act 1987: ".</p> <p>By omitting from section 6, in both places where they appear, the words "the Land Settlement Board,".</p> <p>By inserting in section 6 (3), after the word "Development", the words "or other authority charged with the sale or other disposal or reservation of lands of the Crown".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (c) of section 21 (1), and substituting the following paragraph: "(c) A conservation area:".</p> <p>By omitting from section 21 (7) the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing subsection (9) of section 21, and substituting the following subsection: "(9) Nothing in this section shall authorise the felling or removal of timber on or from a conservation area."</p> <p>By inserting in the proviso to section 23 (1), after the word "Minister" where it first appears, the words ", the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 23 (2) the words "Either Minister", and substituting the words "Any of those Ministers".</p> <p>By omitting from subsections (1) (d) and (2) of section 28 the word "Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 50 (1) (a) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district in which the land is situated", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 50 (2) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By repealing subsection (3) of section 95, and substituting the following subsection: "(3) No person shall, for the purposes specified in subsection (1) or subsection (2) of this section, enter on any conservation area, or any National park or public reserve without the written consent of the Director-General of Conservation; and the Director-General's consent shall not unreasonably or arbitrarily be withheld."</p>
1979, No. 41—The Litter Act 1979	<p>By repealing paragraph (g) of the definition in section 2 (1) of the term "public place", and substituting the following paragraph: "(g) Any conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987:".</p> <p>By repealing section 6 (1) (c), and substituting the following paragraph:</p>

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## ENACTMENTS AMENDED—continued

Enactment	Amendment
1980, No. 16—The Historic Places Act 1980	<p>“(c) Every warranted officer within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987.”</p> <p>By repealing section 6 (1) (j).</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term “Minister” the words “Internal Affairs”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (j) of section 7 (1), and substituting the following paragraph: “(j) The Director-General of Conservation.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 11 (3) the words “Lands” and “Lands and Survey”, and substituting, in each case, the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 15 (b) the words “Commissioner of Crown Lands”, and substituting the words “Director-General of Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing the proviso to section 52 (1), and substituting the following proviso: “Provided that in the case of a lease or licence issued under the Conservation Act 1987, the consent of the Director-General of Conservation shall be required; and the consent may be subject to the inclusion in the heritage covenant of any conditions the Director-General thinks necessary.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 55 (1) the words “Department of Internal Affairs” and “Secretary for Internal Affairs”, and substituting, respectively, the words “Department of Conservation” and “Director-General of Conservation”.</p>
1980, No. 66—The National Parks Act 1980	<p>By inserting in section 2 (1), after the definition of the term “Chief Surveyor”, the following definition: “‘Conservation area’ has the same meaning as in the Conservation Act 1987.”</p> <p>By repealing the definition in section 2 of the term “Commissioner”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the term “Director-General” the words “of Lands appointed under the Land Act 1948; and includes his deputy”, and substituting the words “of Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting the word “Commissioner” wherever it appears, and substituting, in each case, the expression “Director-General”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the word “Department” the words “Lands and Survey”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in section 2 of the word “Minister” the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of section 7 (1) (a), and substituting the following subparagraph:</p>

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## ENACTMENTS AMENDED—continued

Enactment	Amendment
	<p>“(i) Any conservation area; or”.</p> <p>By repealing section 7 (3).</p> <p>By omitting from section 11 (2) the words “Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948”, and substituting the words “a conservation area”.</p> <p>By omitting from subsections (3) (c) and (3) of section 44 the words “and at the office of every Commissioner of Crown Lands”, and substituting, in each case, the words “and at such other places as the Authority decides”.</p> <p>By omitting from sections 47 (2) (c) and 48 (4) the words “at the office of the Commissioner and”, and substituting, in each case, the words “at places decided by the Board, and”.</p> <p>By repealing section 52, and substituting the following section:</p> <p>“52. Conservation Act 1987 to apply to leases and licences—The provisions of the Conservation Act 1987 relating to leases and licences of conservation areas and the payment of fees in relation to those leases and licences shall, with the necessary modifications, apply to leases and licences granted under sections 49 to 51 of this Act.”</p> <p>By repealing subsection (2) of section 54, and substituting the following subsection:</p> <p>“(2) The provisions of the Conservation Act 1987 relating to the form, execution, issue, and registration of instruments granting easements over conservation areas shall, with the necessary modifications, apply to instruments granting easements under this section.”</p> <p>By omitting from section 61 (3) (a) the words “delivered to the Secretary of Internal Affairs and”.</p>
1981, No. 35—The Public Works Act 1981	<p>By omitting from sections 42 (4) (b) and 42 (5) the words “Land Settlement Board”, and substituting, in each case, the words “Department of Lands”.</p> <p>By omitting from section 52 (2) the word “Lands”, and substituting the word “Conservation”.</p> <p>By repealing “section 52 (3) (a), and substituting the following paragraphs:</p> <p>“(aa) The Minister of Conservation, if it is a conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987:</p> <p>“(ab) The Minister of Lands, if it is Crown Land that is not a conservation area as aforesaid:”.</p> <p>By inserting in section 52 (3) (b), after the word “Transport”, the words “or the Minister of Conservation, as may be appropriate”.</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1983, No. 14—The Fisheries Act 1983</p>	<p>By omitting from section 52 (3) (c) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from sections 107A (6) (as substituted by section 5 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1983) and 117 (8) the words "Land Settlement Board", and substituting the words "Director-General of Lands".</p> <p>By repealing paragraphs (e) and (f) of section 114, and substituting the following paragraphs:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(e) The Minister of Conservation if the land is a public reserve, part of a public reserve, or a conservation area within the meaning of the Conservation Act 1987;</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(f) The Director-General of Lands, if the land is Crown land of any other kind or description.”</p> <p>By omitting from sections 118 and 136 (2) (c) the word "Lands", and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 120 (5) the words "Commissioner of Crown Lands for the land district in which the land is situated", and substituting the words "Director-General of Lands".</p> <p>By omitting from section 136 (2) (e) the words "Land Settlement Board", and substituting the words "Minister of Lands".</p> <p>By omitting from section 191 (7) (b) the words "Minister of Lands or the".</p> <p>By repealing paragraph (c) of section 191 (7), and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(c) The Director-General of Conservation.”</p> <p>By omitting from the definition of "Acclimatisation Society" in section 2 the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By adding to section 6, as subsection (2), the following subsection:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(2) Where any fishery management area includes any fresh or estuarine waters where fish indigenous to or acclimatised in New Zealand are found, the Director-General—</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">“(a) Shall not prepare a proposed plan for the area without first having consulted the Director-General of Conservation; and</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">“(b) Shall, in preparing the proposed plan, have regard to the advice (if any) of the Director-General of Conservation relating to the responsibilities, conferred on the Department of Conservation by section 71A of this Act.”</p> <p>By inserting in section 7 (2), after the word "Maori" the word "conservation".</p>

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*ENACTMENTS AMENDED—*continued*

Enactment	Amendment
<p>1986, No. 124—The State-Owned Enterprises Act 1986</p>	<p>By inserting in section 8 (5), after the word "society" where it first appears, the words "or the Department of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 8 (5), after the word "societies", in both places where it appears the words "or, as the case requires, the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 10A (as substituted by section 6 of the Fisheries Amendment Act 1986), after the words "the Minister shall", the words "after consultation with the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in sections 11 (1) (as substituted as aforesaid) and 12 (1) after the words "Board or", the words "the Minister of Conservation and any".</p> <p>By inserting in section 30 (1), after the word "Board" the words "or, as the case requires, the Minister of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting, after section 75, the following section:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;"><b>"75A. Part V administered in Department of Conservation—</b>This Part of this Act is administered in the Department of Conservation."</p> <p>By omitting from section 77 (6) the words "prior authorisation has been given by the Director-General and where the expenses have subsequently been approved by the Director-General", and substituting the words "the Director-General or the Director-General of Conservation has given prior authorisation and has subsequently approved the expenses".</p> <p>By inserting in section 78 (3), after the word "Ministry", the words "or the Department of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in sections 85 (1) and 85 (2), after the word "society", the words "; and after consulting the Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from section 90 (1) (g) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 90 (3), after the expression "Director-General", the words "of Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in section 90 (4), after the word "Minister" and the expression "Director-General" (in both places where it appears), the words "of Conservation".</p> <p>By adding to clause 15 of Part III of the Fourth Schedule the words "or, as the case requires, the Director-General of Lands".</p>

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS

Regulation Amended	Amendment
The Land Act Regulations 1949 (S.R. 1949/37)	By omitting the word "Commissioner", wherever it appears, and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Conservation".
The Wildlife Regulations 1955 (S.R. 1962/199)	By omitting the word "Secretary", wherever it appears, and substituting, in each case, the word "Director-General".
The Little Shag Notice 1955 (S.R. 1955/181)	By omitting from clause 4 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".
The Council of North Island Acclimatisation Societies Regulations 1959 (S.R. 1959/73)	By omitting from clause 7 (c) the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs" and "Secretary", and substituting, respectively, the words "Director-General of Conservation" and "Director-General".
The Wildlife Sanctuary/ Sulphur Point, Lake Rotorua Order 1964 (S.R. 1964/201)	By omitting from the definition in clause 2 of the term "Department" the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation". By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "Department", the following definition: " 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."
	By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary". By omitting the word "Secretary", wherever it appears, and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General". By omitting the words "the Wildlife Branch of", wherever they appear.
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Aldermen Islands) Order 1965 (S.R. 1965/81)	By omitting from clause 4 (a) the words "Conservator of Wildlife at Rotorua", and substituting the expression "Director-General". By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition: " 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Karewa Island) Order 1965 (S.R. 1965/182)	By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary". By omitting from clauses 4 (e) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General". By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition: " 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation." By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary". By omitting from clauses 4 (c) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".

## THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS—continued

Regulations Amended	Amendment
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Mokohinau Islands) Order 1965 (S.R. 1965/183)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (d) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Otamatou Rocks) Order 1965 (S.R. 1965/184)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "Closed period", the following definition:  "Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting the word "Secretary" wherever it appears, and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Trio Islands) Order 1965 (S.R. 1965/185)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (d) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Stephens Island) Order 1966 (S.R. 1966/63)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (d) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (White Rocks, Duffers Reef, and Sentinel Rock) Order 1966 (S.R. 1966/131)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (c) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Lake Rotorua (Motutara) Wildlife Refuge Order 1967 (S.R. 1967/53)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p>
The Lake Rotomahana Wildlife Refuge Order 1967 (S.R. 1967/198)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p>
The Lake Grasmere Wildlife Refuge Order 1968 (S.R. 1968/145)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", and substituting the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p>

THIRD SCHEDULE—*continued*CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS—*continued*

Regulations Amended	Amendment
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Motunau Island) Order 1969 (S.R. 1969/165)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General" means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (e) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p> <p>By omitting from the proviso to clause 5 (a) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (the Brothers Islands) Order 1970 (S.R. 1970/87)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General" means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (e) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Buller River Mouth Wildlife Refuge Order 1973 (S.R. 1973/272)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs" and "Secretary", and substituting, respectively, the words "Director-General of Conservation" and "Director-General".</p>
The Hart's Creek Wildlife Refuge Order 1973 (S.R. 1973/273)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs" and "Secretary", and substituting, respectively, the words "Director-General of Conservation" and "Director-General".</p>
The Lakes Orakai, Tutira, and Waikopiro Wildlife Refuge Order 1973 (S.R. 1973/274)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs" and "Secretary", and substituting, respectively, the words "Director-General of Conservation" and "Director-General".</p>
The Hawksbury Lagoon Wildlife Refuge Order 1974 (S.R. 1974/28)	<p>By omitting from clause 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs" and "Secretary", and substituting, respectively, the words "Director-General of Conservation" and "Director-General".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Whangamata Islands) Order 1976 (S.R. 1976/301)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:  "Director-General" means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (e) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
The Chatham Islands (Wildlife) Notice 1977 (S.R. 1977/106)	<p>By omitting from clause 9 the word "Secretary", in each place that it occurs, and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>



## THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS—continued

Regulations Amended	Amendment
The Titi (Muttonbird) Island Regulations 1978 (S.R. 1978/59)	<p>By repealing the definition in regulation 2 of the term "Commissioner".</p> <p>By inserting in regulation 2, after the definition of the term "Crown island", the following definition:</p> <p>"'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By omitting the word "Commissioner", wherever it appears, and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General".</p>
The Council of South Island Acclimatisation Societies Regulations 1978 (S.R. 1978/281)	<p>By omitting the words "Department of Internal Affairs" and "Secretary for Internal Affairs", wherever they appear, and substituting, respectively, the words "Department of Conservation" and "Director-General of Conservation".</p>
The Wildlife Sanctuary (Taiaroa Head Fore-shore) Order 1979 (S.R. 1979/146)	<p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition:</p> <p>"'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation."</p>
The Central North Island Wildlife Conservancy Council Regulations 1980 (S.R. 1980/48)	<p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (c) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p> <p>By omitting from the definition in regulation 2 of the term "Department" the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from subclauses (4) and (5) of regulation 3 the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", in each place that they occur, and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By revoking regulation 5 (b), and substituting the following paragraph:</p> <p>"(b) Two officers of the Department designated by the Director-General of Conservation."</p> <p>By revoking regulation 9 (1), and substituting the following subclause:</p> <p>"(1) In the absence from any meeting of the Council of either of the officers of the Department designated by the Director-General of Conservation, the designated officer may, subject to any general or specific direction given by the Director-General, authorise another officer of the Department to attend in his place."</p> <p>By omitting from regulation 10 (10) the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", and substituting the expression "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from paragraphs (b) and (c) of regulation 11 (1) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p>

## THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS—continued

Regulations Amended	Amendment
<p>The Wildlife Sanctuary (Gannet Island) Order 1980 (S.R. 1980/90)</p>	<p>By omitting from regulations 12 (4), 14 (2), 15 (1) (g), 16 (4), and 17 (3), and the proviso to regulation 14 (2), the words "Secretary for Internal Affairs", in each place where they appear, and substituting, in each case, the words "Director-General of Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from subclauses (2) and (4) of regulation 17 the words "Internal Affairs", in each place where they appear, and substituting, in each case, the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By inserting in clause 2, after the definition of the term "The Act", the following definition: " 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation:".</p> <p>By revoking the definition in clause 2 of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting from clauses 4 (e) and 5 the word "Secretary", and substituting, in each case, the expression "Director-General".</p>
<p>The Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1983 (S.R. 1983/277)</p>	<p>By omitting from the proviso to clause 5 (a) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p> <p>By omitting from the proviso to regulation 16 and from regulation 18 (1) the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p>
<p>The Freshwater Fish Farming Regulations 1983 (S.R. 1983/278)</p>	<p>By omitting from paragraph (a) of the definition in regulation 2 of the term "fish farm" the words "Internal Affairs", and substituting the word "Conservation".</p>
<p>The Taupo Fishing Regu- lations 1984 (S.R. 1984/347)</p>	<p>By inserting in regulation 2 (1), after the definition of the term "Day", the following definition: " 'Director-General' means the Director-General of Conservation:".</p> <p>By revoking the definition in regulation 2 (1) of the term "Secretary".</p> <p>By omitting the words "Secretary" and "Conservator", wherever they appear, and substituting, in each case the expression "Director-General".</p>